

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/28/2019 2:34 PM  
No. 52215-2-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

MILLENNIUM BULK TERMINALS-LONGVIEW, LLC *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD *et al.*

Respondents.

---

OPPOSITION BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS WASHINGTON  
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, CLIMATE SOLUTIONS, COLUMBIA  
RIVERKEEPER, FRIENDS OF THE COLUMBIA GORGE, AND  
SIERRA CLUB

---

KRISTEN L. BOYLES  
MARISA C. ORDONIA  
JAN E. HASSELMAN  
Earthjustice  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203  
Seattle, WA 98104-1711  
(206) 343-7340 | Phone  
(206) 343-1526 | Fax  
kboyles@earthjustice.org  
mordonia@earthjustice.org  
jhasselman@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Respondents Washington  
Environmental Council, Climate  
Solutions, Columbia Riverkeeper,  
Friends of the Columbia Gorge, and  
Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....1

COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....4

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

I. MILLENNIUM COAL EXPORT TERMINAL  
BACKGROUND .....5

    A. Millennium’s First Attempt at Permitting Ended  
    When It Misled the Public and Regulators by  
    Attempting To Segment Its Project.....5

    B. Millennium Withdrew Its Initial Permit Application,  
    Filed a New Application, and Agreed to Full EIS  
    Review. ....7

    C. The Final Environmental Impact Statement Found  
    Nine Areas of Significant Harm That Could Not Be  
    Mitigated. ....8

        1. Increased rail traffic would increase noise  
        levels at certain rail crossings as well as  
        increase average daily noise levels and cause  
        moderate to severe noise impacts to  
        residents of the Highlands neighborhood. .10

        2. Increased rail traffic and diesel particulate  
        matter along the Reynolds Lead, BNSF  
        Spur, and BNSF mainline in Cowlitz County  
        would result in increased cancer risk  
        rates. ....10

        3. Increased rail traffic would result in a  
        substantial increase in vehicle delay at rail  
        crossings in Cowlitz County. ....11

        4. Cumulative impacts would disproportionately  
        fall on minority and low-income  
        populations.....11

5.	Increased vessel activity would increase potential for conflict with Treaty reserved Tribal fishing rights, fishing access, and cause harmful impacts to fish and aquatic habitat.....	12
6.	Increased vessel traffic would increase the likelihood of collisions, groundings, and fires by approximately 2.8 per year. ....	12
7.	Increased rail transport would increase the train accident rate by 22 percent. ....	13
8.	Greenhouse gas emissions would be adverse and significant unless Millennium agreed to 100% mitigation.....	13
D.	The Cowlitz County Hearing Examiner Denied Millennium’s Application for Shoreline Permits...15	
E.	The Shorelines Hearings Board Upheld the Permit Denial Based on Substantive SEPA Standards.....	17
II.	WASHINGTON’S STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT.....	19
III.	WASHINGTON’S SHORELINE MANAGEMENT ACT.....	23
	ARGUMENT.....	25
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW AND RECORD FOR REVIEW CLAIMS.....	26
II.	THE BOARD CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PIECEMEAL REVIEW OF MILLENNIUM’S PROJECT WAS IMPROPER AND INVALID. ....	27
A.	Single Project Piecemealing Is Invalid Under The SMA And SEPA. ....	27

B.	The Undisputed Evidence in the Record Demonstrated that Millennium Was One Project, Not Two Independent Stages. ....	30
C.	The Board Did Not Err in Upholding the Hearing Examiner’s Refusal to Piecemeal Consideration of Millennium’s Single Coal Export Terminal. ....	33
III.	THE HEARING EXAMINER DID NOT ABUSE HIS AUTHORITY IN DENYING MILLENNIUM’S PERMIT APPLICATIONS. ....	37
IV.	THE BOARD DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE UNCHALLENGED FEIS COULD NOT BE COLLATERALLY ATTACKED. ....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bellevue Farm Owners Ass’n v. Washington</i> , 100 Wn. App. 341, 997 P.2d 380 (2000) .....	34
<i>Bhatia v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> SHB No. 95-034 (Jan. 9, 1996).....	34
<i>Buechel v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>Cathcart v. Snohomish Co.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 201, 634 P.2d 853 (1981).....	30
<i>Climate Solutions et al. v. Cowlitz County et al.</i> , No. S10-023 (case closed March 24, 2011).....	5
<i>Cook v. Clallam Cty.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 410, 618 P.2d 1030 (1980).....	23
<i>Cougar Mt. Assocs. v. King Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 742, 765 P.2d 264 (1988).....	37
<i>Donovan v. Sperry Ocean Dock</i> SHB Nos. 10-024 through 10-042 (July 13, 2011).....	28, 29, 35
<i>Donwood v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 389, 957 P.2d 775 (1998).....	23
<i>Guon v. City of Vancouver</i> , 1994 WL 905449, SHB No. 93-53 (March 31, 1994) .....	33
<i>Iddings v. Griffith</i> , 2009 WL 1817902, SHB No. 08-031 (June 22, 2009) .....	29, 35
<i>Jarvis v. Kitsap County</i> , SHB No. 08-001 (April 8, 2008) .....	28

<i>King Cty. v. Wash. State Review Bd. for King Cty.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	20
<i>Leschi v. Highway Comm'n</i> , 84 Wn.2d 271, 804 P.2d 1 (1974).....	19
<i>Lighthouse Resources v. Inslee</i> , No. 18-05005-RJB (W.D. Wash.).....	32
<i>Maranatha Min., Inc. v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 795, 801 P.2d 985 (1990).....	37
<i>Merkel v. Port of Brownsville</i> , 8 Wn. App. 844, 509 P.2d 390 (1973).....	8, 28, 29, 35
<i>Nagatani Bros. v. Skagit Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 108 Wn.2d 477, 739 P.2d 696 (1987).....	37, 40
<i>Norway Hill Preservation and Prot. Ass'n v. King Cnty Council</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).....	19
<i>Polygon Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 59, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978).....	23, 37
<i>State v. Lake Lawrence Pub. Lands Prot. Ass'n</i> , 92 Wn.2d 656, 601 P.2d 494 (1979).....	23
<i>Sterling v. City of Montesano</i> , SHB No. 06-010 (April 20, 2007).....	30
<i>Victoria Tower P'ship v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wn. App. 592, 800 P.2d 380 (1990).....	20, 23, 36
<i>W. Main Assocs. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 720 P.2d 782 (1986).....	22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
National Environmental Policy Act 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15

State Environmental Policy Act

RCW 43.21C.010.....19, 29  
RCW 43.21C.020(3).....19  
RCW 43.21C.031(1).....20  
RCW 43.21C.060.....21, 22, 23, 31

Shoreline Management Act

RCW 90.58.020 .....24, 27  
RCW 90.58.100(5).....25  
RCW 90.58.140 .....31

**Regulations**

WAC 173-27-040(b).....25  
WAC 173-27-150.....25  
WAC 197-11-030.....19, 22  
WAC 197-11-060(3)(b) .....29  
WAC 197-11-330.....20  
WAC 197-11-660.....22  
WAC 197-11-704(2)(a) .....31  
WAC 197-44-400.....20, 36
